

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (C) No. 961 of 2025 with  
MC(W.P. (C)) No. 890 of 2025**

Hockey Manipur

*.... Petitioner*

*- Versus -*

State of Manipur and 2 Ors.

*.... Respondents*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

23.01.2026

[1] Mrs. Ch. Sundari, learned GA appearing on behalf of Mr. S. Nepolean, learned GA for the State respondents and Mr. H. Prabirkumar, learned counsel for the respondent no. 3 pray for 2(two) week's time for filing objection to the maintainability of the writ petition.

[2] Mr. M. Hemchandra, learned sr. counsel assisted by Mr. M. Rendy, learned counsel for the petitioner has no objection.

[3] List these cases on 16.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

*Thoiba*